Map submitted with petition too large to scan.

PETITION FOR INCORPORATION

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF THE TOWN BOARD OF BASS BROOK FOR INCORPORATION PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES 414.02

To: Minnesota Municipal Board 165 Metro Square Building

St. Paul, MN 55101

PETITIONERS STATE: A petition by the town board or 100 or more of the property owners as described below is required to commence a proceeding under M.S. 414.02.

1. The petitioner is:

The Town Board of the Town of Bass Brook, which town consists of the following described property: Township 55 North, Range 26, West of the Fourth Principal Meridian, Itasca County, Minnesota.

2. The description of the property proposed for incorporation is described as follows:

The entirety of the Town of Bass Brook, Township 55 North, Range 26, West of the Fourth Principal Meridian, Itasca County, Minnesota.

- 3. The land is presently not within the limits of municipality.
- 4. The area subject to incorporation includes land which has been platted into lots and blocks.
- 5. The parties entitled to notice are Virginia Peavey, Clerk of the Town of Grand Rapids, Robert Roufs, Chairman of the County Board, Heni Holthus, Secretary of the Itasca County Planning and Zoning Commission.
 - 6. Enclosed is a proposed corporate boundary map.
 - 7. The proposed name of the new municipality is: City of Bass Brook.
- 8. The reasons that incorporation is being requested are are as follows: The Town of Bass Brook is presently providing many traditional municipal services, including fire protection, water distribution system, including water tank, waste water treatment systems and the provision of the reconstruction and maintenance of all roads within the township. The town would be in a better position to provide these services and secure payment from those benefitted thereby through the procedures available to a statutory city.

Dated: Necember 11, 1990

TOWN OF BASS BROOK:

By: Chairman

ATTEST:

Diana Skelly, Clerk/

RESOLUTION NO. 183-90-8

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF BASS BROOK TO APPLY FOR THE MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD FOR INCORPORATION FOR THE ENTIRE LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF BASS BROOK

WHEREAS, the Town of Bass Brook encompasses real estate located in the County of Itasca, State of Minnesota, described as follows:

Township 55 North, Range 26, West of the Fourth Principal Meridian, Itasca County, Minnesota.

WHEREAS, the Town of Bass Brook is recognized by the State of Minnesota as a town board possessing municipal powers, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Bass Brook's governing body is made up of five town board members, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Bass Brook is providing many services which are traditionally municipal in nature, and

WHEREAS, the town board is determined that incorporation would better able the governmental body governing the geographic area of the Town of Bass Brook to provide additional municipal services.

THEREFORE IT IS RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS. That the Chairman of the Town Board and the Clerk are hereby authorized to petition the Minnesota Municipal Board for incorporation of the entirety of what is now known as the Town of Bass Brook, which property is described as follows:

Township 55 North, Range 26, West of the Fourth Principal Meridian. Itasca County, Minnesota.

This Resolution was passed this 11th day of December, 1990, at a regularly scheduled meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Bass Brook.

TOWN OF BASS BROOK:

Robert Tieldsend By: Chairman

ATTEST:

Diana	Skeely
Diana Skel	Ty, Clerk
Offered by	: Jerome Randall
Seconded b	y: Barbara Lanum
For: Rand Against:	None Name Carpenter and Fieldsend
Absent: _	Mertes

The undersigned, Diana Skelly, Clerk of the Town of Bass Brook, does hereby certify that the above represents a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted at a regularly called meeting of the town board of the Town of Bass Brook held in its town hall on the 11th day of December, 1990.

Diana Skelly, Clerk